Rule 2.47' Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Wardour Castle Ltd 2867732
In the Court case number
High Court Of Justice Birmmgham 8540 of 2011
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Kevin J Hellard Stephen Hunt
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Griffins
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square Tavistock House South
London Tavistock Square
EC2P 2YU London

WC1H 9LG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 8 March 2013 {b} 7 September 2013
Signed ﬁ@m
- pp Joint / Admumstrator(s)
Dated £ Z/ of 13

THURSDAY

T

24/10/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ GrantThornton

Qur Ref KJ H/MSS/KMH/CES/W01309/7
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 7YY

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44(0)20 7184 4308
www grant thornion co uk

22 October 2013

Dear Sits

Wardour Castle Limited - In Administration (the Company)
in the High Court Of Justice Birmingham No 8540 of 2011

1 Introduction

11 Following my appointment as jomt administrator of the above company on 8 March 2013,
together with Stephen Hunt of Guffins and further to my progress report dated 15 May
2013, I now report on the progress of the administration to 7 September 2013 and attach

» Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 8 March 2013 to 7 September 2013 and also 1n respect of the former
admunistrator’s, Costas Morfakis period of office from 5 Decernber 2011 to 8 March 2013

* Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the jont adminstrators in the
period 8 March 2013 to 7 September 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

« Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additonal information from the administrator (Rule 2 43A)

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the admunistrator’s remuneration or expenses, if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

12 Kevin ] Hellard 1s authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Stephen Hunt
is authorised by The Insutute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales to act as
insolvency practiuoners

I3 Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants
Membet Erm witten Granl Thornion Intarnzbonal Lid

Grant Thotmten UK LLP 15 4 hiled liabiity parinership registerec n England and Wales No OC207742 Regisiered offica Grant Thomion Houss Mallon Streat, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP
A list of members ts avalabla trom our segstered offic

Grant Thointon LK LLP 18 authonsad and reguiated by he Financial Concuct Authonly

A list of personnel pervetiad by Granl Thornion ko accep! ap as Y X, and of thexr resp therising bodies may be inspeciad al the above address




)
I

43

14

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02867732

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbvury
Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Former Registered Office Suste 2, 1st Floor, Turnpike Gate House,
Alcester, Warwickshire, B49 5]G

Former trading address Wardour Castle, Wardour, Tisbury,

Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 6SE

Progress report
Admnistranons ordinanly last for 2 period of one year, and consequently the admunistration
was due to come to an end on 5 December 2012 Mr Morfakis obtained consent to extend

the admunistration for 12 months to 5 December 2013 by an order of the Court dated 6
December 2012

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Morfakis the principal objecuve of the
administraton 1s to realise property m order to make a distribunon to the secured and
preferential credstors

Asset Realisations

As previously advised, the Company stll owns various 99 and 999 year leases to the
apartments of Wardour Castle

The former Administrator dealt with the extenston of four leases which recovered 48,927
Legal costs of £17,639 20 were deducted from these sums and I subsequently recerved
£31,287 80 mnto the estate

I instructed my own solicitor to review the lease position and mstructed agents to provide an
accurate valuation of the leases 1n order to prepare them for sale

The matter became protracted 1n trying to establish which 99 and 999 year leases belonged to
the company and also in ascertaining the appropriate valuation

1 recently accepted a settlement offer of £15,000 from a private investor for the remaining
999 leases Thus mvestor holds a legal charge over certan assets of the Company as part of
the offer the charge 15 10 be withdrawn

Intercompany debts

Following a review of the Company accounts, I note that a sum of £335,008 1s outstanding
from Wardour Estates Limited However, as detalled within the previous progress report,
Wardour Estates Limited have disputed that any funds are due to the Company I am stll

trying to obtatn evidence to support this position Wardour Estates Limuted also have had a
538 Recetver appointed by Ahli United Bank (UK) Ple



01

91

10
1Nt

102

3

1o

s

Investigations

Part of my duty 15 10 invesigate the former administrator's conduct to ascertain whether the
former administrator have musapplied, retatned, or become accountable for any money or
other property of the admunistration, or whether the administration has suffered any loss 1n
consequence of any misfeasance, or frand and dishonesty by the former admunistrator in
cartying out their funcuons My mvestigauons are continuing in thus regaid

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferenual creditors of the Company

Secured Creditors

Following a review of Mr Morfakus' files and recent progress report, I note that Clawre
Wentworth holds vanous tegal charges over certain assets of the Company together with a
secured debenture created on 27 May 1994 and registered on 15 June 1994 The amount
outstanding to Clatre Wentworth 1s approamately 1,146,042 Mr Morfakis apparently
recetved confirmanon that Claire Wentworth has no mterest in takeng any further acuon in
telavon to the Company and a claim has not been subnutted T am sl seeking clarity on Ms
Weneworth's posineon

A private mvestor also holds a legal charge over certain assets of the Company, however, they
have agreed to wave this charge as part of the sale of the remaining assets of the Company

Unsecured Creditors

According to the former administrators proposals, unsecured creditors totalled £165,996 91
To date I have recetved clamms of £152,719 34 [ anucipate that 2 small dividend will be made
to unsecured creditors .f T am successful in bringing a daim against the former admunistrators
bond o1 tecoverng the mtercompany debt However, this 1s dependent on validity of Claute

Wentworth's charge

Joint administrators’ remuneration
Following my review of the previous officeholders files, 1t appears that Mr Moz fakis has not

drawn any fees in respect of this case Records indicate that Mr Morfakis' total ume costs
amounted to {42,493 00

Office holders are obhged to provide creditors with informaton pertamning to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

My fees for acung as jomi admumstrators have been fised by reference to our tme costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), T artach a summary of my time
costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows total ume costs for the pertod from 8
March 2013 to 7 September 2013 of £37,237 15, represented by 121 24 hours at an average
charge out rate of {307 14 per hour 1 have not drawn any remuneration or expenses on
account

Griffins have not incurred any ume costs in the pertod



106

17

The day to day conduct of the admunistration 1s under control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routine administration of the case will be at a level of administratos,
who 1s responsible to a manager who 1s expertenced 1n insolvency matters and, together with
the appotnted partner who 15 icensed to act as an insolvency practtioner will deal with
technical or complex matters as they anse  The extent to which ume will be incurred by
managers and partners will depend on issues which anise as our invesugatons contnue
Details of the hourly rates are made available to creditors or creditor’ commuttees at the ume
of fising the basis of our fess Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretaral and filing funcrions
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the ume they work on 1t

My charge out rates and those of my staff are shown below, together with those of Griffins
Grant Thornton UK LLP Charge Out Rates

From From
1/7/12 1/7/13

£ Per Hour £ Per Hour

Grade

Partner 465-580 480-600
Director 440-480 455-500
Managers 270-440 280-455
Other Senior Professionals 220-285 230-295
Administrators 150-210 155-220
Support Staff 140-165 145-170

Griffins Charge Out Rates

From

1/10/12

f Per Hour
Grade
Partner 495-545
Managers 300-395
Senior Investigators 325-380
Administrators/investigators 200-300
Junior Admimistrators/Junior Investigators 145-250
Support Staff 70-180

18 Background informaton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulaton and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternauvely, we wll supply this informauon by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute units




11 Joint administrators’' Expenses
11t I'have incurred expenses of £879 91 during the pertod of my appointment, broken dowt: as

follows
£

Land Registry Searches 42500
Lepal charges 368 40
Band 500
Storage 16 64
Courter Charges 64 87
Total 879 91

11 2 Gnfhins have not incurred any expense durnng the period

12 Exit Strategy

121 lt1s my intenuon that once the above matters have been resolved and the joint
Adnunstrators' duties have been completed that the Company wall proceed to a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation to cnable

122 The Court Order dated 6 December 2012 allowed for the admintstration to be extended for a
period of 12 months from the date of the order, unul 5 December 2013 I intend io be in a
postuon to convert the Company to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation before this date

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this report please contact Karen Huater
on 020 7685 2257 or E-mail karen huxter(@uk gt com

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Wardour Castle Lid

[ﬂ)@@m&

pp Kevin J Hellard

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Wardour Castle Ltd are being managed by Kevin J
Hellard and Stephen Hunt, appomted as jomt administrators on 8 March 2013

knc



Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments

See attached







RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Bank/ISA InterestGross

PAYMENTS

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of i

Wardour Castle Ltd
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
08 March 2013 to 07 September 2013

[PS SQOL Ver § 04

Total (£)

31,287 80
411

31,291 91

000
31,291 91

31,291.91

08 Qctober 2013 15 54




ﬁ;w_ _ _

Wardour Castle Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Recelpts & Payments
05 December 2011 to 08 March 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
D 00
PAYMENTS
00Qo
Balance tn Hand 000
000

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 08 October 2013 15 54



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurted by

the administrators in the period

Joint admunisteators' fees

Time costs
Expenses

Storage Charges
Courter Charges

Bond

Land Regstry Searches
Legal fees

Lewis Onions

Charged/incurred
1n period
08/03/2013 to
07/09/2013

£

37,23715

16 64
64 87
500

42500

368 40

Of which paid

mn the period

08/03/2013 to

07/09/2013

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL



C SIP 9 information

Grant Thotnton UK LLP SIP 9

Wardour Castle Ltd - In Admimistration - W30201309 - SIP ¢ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job{s) ADM
Transaction pered  08/03/2013to  07/09/2013
Export version - Expart version - detail iled Version
Standard Partner Manane'r Executive Administrator
Hrs £ Avg Hrly Hrs' t o~ g Hiy| Hrs E Avg nriy] Hrs £ Avg Hdyl Hrs £ Avg Hrly
- . . Rate} .« Rate o an Rate _ . Rate Rate
Administratio| 7607 7scol 64z 3zwoo”  soos2] 298s1T wsB00BT  smesel Tas T usmeoo” 237 8w 503887 ogran
nand v
Planning___ o K B o I } o _ ~
Craditors ! BO: 0007 37S00p 430 LB500"  26860] 490 W2006" 2000
' & A= w .- o« - - ————
Kiatus perisd , L .
investigation | - o Teel T 3we00r  sesrof oo tsmeb”  asewlT W ww’  mau
N SR et e J S e L
Reahsation 580, 2231507 38405 ©ed 3320007 26348)  wWBS 3076507 20 00]
ofAssats ' ——— —_— .- L
Trading | I ]
Tatai 6 T50) 7Eool ezl 121007 sooez[eaas| ow 0T 3s276| 4128 T w0087 26491) 2901 6072157 2093

Total fees illed to date (Time) £

Appendii [

Total
His € Avg Hriy
Rate
62389 2106367 33439
00 2484007 24840
il o0
520 5066007 33328
3305 8524007 26094
oo 00
2124 1723757 W w




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request addinonal

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 If
R a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, or
(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writng to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set outn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The adminstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a}  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the informanon would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
() the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahty 1n respect of
the mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformabon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the admunstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4 Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
( pre} 8 ty of paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




i

Appcndli E'

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the

administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)

(14)

(1B)

@)

(#)

®)

Any secured credttor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concutrence of at least
10% 1n value o} the unsecured credrtors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the coutrt, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4) ‘

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistratoy,

(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator’s remunerauen under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), tnappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress 1eport which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 18 shown for a reduction, disnuss 1t without a
hearing bur it shall not do so without gving the applicant ar least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applc-tion
for a without nouce hearing  1f the apphcanon 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix 2
venue for it to be heaid, and give notice 10 the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

1f the court constders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

() an order reducing the amount of remuneratton whtch the admuntstrator was
enttled to charge

(b)  an otrder fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not betng expenses of the admmmstration

(¢)  an order that the administrator or the admunstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pard by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistraton

10



